## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name      | Formerly                                      | Execution Date | Entity Type                              |
|-----------|---|----------------|--|
| IIWMX LLC | FORMERLY PATIENT CARE TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS, LLC | 04/26/2013     | LIMITED LIABILITY<br>COMPANY: CALIFORNIA |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | AWAREPOINT CORPORATION |
|-------------------|------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 600 W. BROADWAY        |
| Internal Address: | NO. 250                |
| City:             | SAN DIEGO              |
| State/Country:    | CALIFORNIA             |
| Postal Code:      | 92101                  |
| Entity Type:      | CORPORATION: DELAWARE  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                     |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3310599 | REAL-TIME AWARENESS SOLUTIONS |
| Registration Number: | 3281658 | AWAREPOINT                    |
| Registration Number: | 3651819 | SEARCHPOINT                   |
| Registration Number: | 3658691 | SECUREPOINT                   |
| Registration Number: | 3658690 | INFOPOINT                     |
| Registration Number: | 3404631 |                               |
| Registration Number: | 3404630 |                               |
| Registration Number: | 3513536 |                               |
| Registration Number: | 3342640 | AWAREPOINT                    |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4088524475

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**TRADEMARK REEL: 005016 FRAME: 0707** 

Phone: 4088417195

Email: dsanchezbentz@vlplawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Diana Sanchez Bentz, Legal Specialist

Address Line 1: VLP Law Group LLP Address Line 2: 235 Victoria Drive

Address Line 4: Gilroy, CALIFORNIA 95020

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | AWAREPOINT-TM TERMINATION |  |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Diana Sanchez Bentz       |  |
| Signature:              | /DSB1068/                 |  |
| Date:                   | 04/30/2013                |  |

Total Attachments: 2

source=SVB\_Awarepoint\_Notice of Termination of TM Security Interest\_04-26-2013#page1.tif source=SVB\_Awarepoint\_Notice of Termination of TM Security Interest\_04-26-2013#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005016 FRAME: 0708

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant/Applicant:

**Awarepoint Corporation** 

Trademarks:

See attached Exhibit A

## NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Awarepoint Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), having their principal offices at 600 W. Broadway No 250, San Diego, California 92101, has adopted, used or had an intent-to-use the Trademarks listed on the attached Exhibit A, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Company entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated April 15, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between the Company and Patient Care Technology Systems, LLC (the "Lender"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 20, 2011, at Reel 4525 Frame 0841;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby:

- releases and reassigns to the Company any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Lender pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks more fully described on Exhibit A, and all of the goodwill associated thereto, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied;
- authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the termination hereby given; and
- authorizes the Company to file this Termination of Trademark Security Interest in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Notice of Termination of Trademark Security Interest to be signed by their duly authorized representative as of this A day of April 2013.

Address:

11325 North Community House Road, Suite 500

Charlotte, North Carolina 28277

Attn:

WMX, LLC (formerly Patient Care Technology Systems, LLC)

By: United Mocket

Title: Menber

# **EXHIBIT A**

| <u>Description</u>            | Registration/<br>Application<br><u>Number</u> | Registration/<br>Application<br><u>Date</u> |
|-------------------------------|---|---|
| REAL-TIME AWARENESS SOLUTIONS | 3310599                                       | 10/16/2007                                  |
| AWAREPOINT                    | 3281658                                       | 08/21/2007                                  |
| SEARCHPOINT                   | 3651819                                       | 07/07/2009                                  |
| SECUREPOINT                   | 3658691                                       | 07/21/2009                                  |
| INFOPOINT                     | 3658690                                       | 07/21/2009                                  |
|                               | 3404631                                       | 04/01/2008                                  |
|                               |   |   |
|                               |   |   |
|                               | 3404630                                       | 04/01/2008                                  |
|                               |   |   |
|                               |   |   |
|                               | 3513536                                       | 10/07/2008                                  |
|                               |   |   |
|                               |   |   |
| AWAREPOINT                    | 3342640                                       | 11/27/2007                                  |

575961.1

**RECORDED: 04/30/2013** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005016 FRAME: 0710